VISHAY 6N138/ 6N139
Vishay Semiconductors
High Speed Optocoupler, 100 kBd, Low Input Current,
Photodiode Darlington Output
i179082
1
2
3

grounding would prevent damage further and/or degradation which
may be induced by ESD.
Order Information
For additional information on the available options refer to
Option Information.
Part Remarks
6N138 CTR > 300 %, DIP-8
6N139 CTR > 500 %, DIP-8
6N138-X007 CTR > 300 %, SMD-8 (option 7)
6N138-X009 CTR > 300 %, SMD-8 (option 9)
6N139-X007 CTR > 500 %, SMD-8 (option 7)
6N139-X009 CTR > 500 %, SMD-8 (option 9)
Document Number 83605
Rev. 1.4, 27-Apr-04
1